

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 18th JANUARY

[2012

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

MOTOR VEHICLES INSURANCE LIMITED

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENTS AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE LIMITED

- I, Peter O'Neill, Prime Minister and Acting Minister for Public Enterprise, by virtue of:—
 - (a) the powers conferred by:—
 - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the Constitution and dated 14th December, 2011; and
 - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
 - (iii) the Constitution of Motor Vehicle Insurance Limited; and
 - (b) the determination in favour of the Minister responsible for Public Enterprise dated 1st October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004 under Section 149 of the Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's power under Section 9A of the *Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act* 2002.

hereby:-

No. G26]

- (c) revoke all previous appointments to the Board of Directors; and
- (d) appoint:—

Bonny Igime

Veronica Ruimb

Steven Pimm

Henry Parakei

as Board of Directors; and

(e) appoint Bonny Egime as Chairman of the Board of Directors,

of Motor Vehicle Insurance Limited, with effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 17th day of January, 2012.

CONSTITUTION

DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Peter O'Neill, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Prime Minister shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Public Enterprise for a period commencing on and from 13th January, 2012 up until such time the Minister for Public Enterprise resumes duty.

Dated this 13th day of January, 2012.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—026.